LM2907,LM2917
LM2907/LM2917 Frequency to Voltage Converter
Literature Number: SNAS555B
December 9, 2008
LM2907/LM2917
Frequency to Voltage Converter
General Description
The LM2907, LM2917 series are monolithic frequency to volt-

Order Number LM2917M or LM2917N
See NS Package Number M14A or N14A
Ordering Information
Order
Number
Package
Type
Package
Number
Package
Marking
Supplied
As
LM2907M-8 8-Pin SOIC Narrow M08A LM2907M-8 Rail of 95
LM2907MX-8 8-Pin SOIC Narrow M08A LM2907M-8 Reel of 2500
LM2907M 14-Pin SOIC Narrow M14A LM2907M Rail of 55
LM2907MX 14-Pin SOIC Narrow M14A LM2907M Reel of 2500
LM2907N-8 8-Pin Molded DIP N08E LM2907N-8 Rail of 40
LM2907N 14-Pin Molded DIP N14A LM2907N Rail of 25
LM2917M-8 8-Pin SOIC Narrow M08A LM2917M-8 Rail of 95
LM2917MX-8 8-Pin SOIC Narrow M08A LM2917M-8 Reel of 2500
LM2917M 14-Pin SOIC Narrow M14A LM2917M Rail of 55
LM2917MX 14-Pin SOIC Narrow M14A LM2917M Reel of 2500
LM2917N-8 8-Pin Molded DIP N08E LM2917N-8 Rail of 40
LM2917N 14-Pin Molded DIP N14A LM2917N Rail of 25
www.national.com 2
L
M
2
9
0
7
/L
M
2
9
1
7
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Supply Voltage 28V
Supply Current (Zener Options) 25 mA
Collector Voltage 28V
Differential Input Voltage
 Tachometer 28V
 Op Amp/Comparator 28V
Input Voltage Range
 Tachometer
  LM2907-8, LM2917-8 ±28V
  LM2907, LM2917 0.0V to +28V
 Op Amp/Comparator 0.0V to +28V
Power Dissipation
 LM2907-8, LM2917-8 1200 mW
 LM2907-14, LM2917-14 1580 mW
 See (Note 1)
Operating Temperature Range −40°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range −65°C to +150°C
Soldering Information
 Dual-In-Line Package
  Soldering (10 seconds) 260°C
 Small Outline Package
  Vapor Phase (60 seconds) 215°C
  Infrared (15 seconds) 220°C
Electrical Characteristics
VCC = 12 VDC, TA = 25°C, see test circuit
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Units
TACHOMETER
 Input Thresholds VIN = 250 mVp-p @ 1 kHz (Note 2) ±10 ±25 ±40 mV
 Hysteresis VIN = 250 mVp-p @ 1 kHz (Note 2)  30  mV
 Offset Voltage VIN = 250 mVp-p @ 1 kHz (Note 2)
  LM2907/LM2917   3.5 10 mV